GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRYAND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 233
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2P AUGUST, 2022

Financial Assistance to Fishermen

*233. SHRI HARISH DWIVEDI:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
HeEqUTeE, URIUTA 3R SU H3Al be pleased to state:

(@)  the details of the schemes being implemented by the Government to promote fisheries;

(b)  whether the Government provides any financial assistance to the fishermen for fish farming;
and

(c) if so, the details of the financial assistance provided to various districts in Uttar Pradesh
including Basti Parliamentary Constituency during each of the last five years and the current
year?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(@) to (c) : A Statement is placed on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No *233 put in by Shri Harish
Dwivedi, Member of Parliament for answer on 02"® August, 2022 regarding Financial Assistance to

Fishermen

(a) to (c): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying has been
implementing various schemes for sustainable development of fisheries and aquaculture in the country.
The schemes implemented include; (i) Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Blue Revolution: Integrated
Development and Management of Fisheries implemented at a total central outlay of Rs 3000 crore for a
period of 5 years from 2015-16 and 2019-20, (ii) Fisheries and Aquaculture InfrastructureDevelopment
Fund (FIDF) with a total fund size of Rs 7522.48 crore for a period of 5years from 2018-19 to 2023-24
for providing concessional finance for creation of fisheries infrastructure, (iii) issuance of Kisan Credit
Cards (KCC) to fishers and fish farmers to help them to meet their working capital needs for fisheries and
aquaculture activities and (iv) Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) under Atmanirbhaat
Abhiyan with an investment of Rs.20,050 crore implemented for a period of 5 years from 2020-21 to
2024-25.

The Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) inter-alia provides financial
assistance for taking up various fish farming/culture activities such as establishment of fish seed
hatcheries, brood banks, construction of grow-out ponds with inputs for fish culture, fish seed rearing
ponds, Bio-floc ponds and tanks, Re-circulatory Aquaculture System (RAS), fish culture in reservoirs
including cages, integrated fish farming, stocking of fingerlings in natural water bodies such wetlands,

reservoirs, pen culture, raceways, sea cages etc.

The Department of Fisheries during the financial years 2020-21 and 2021-22 has accorded
approval to the fisheries development proposals of Government of Uttar Pradesh at a total cost of
Rs.594.13 crore with central share of Rs. 190.52 crore and the release of central funds of Rs.147.56 crore
for implementation of the approved projects in the State. Besides, Government of Uttar Pradesh has also
reported implementation of Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) for development of fisheries and
aquaculture in the State. District-wise details of financial assistance provided including Basti
Parliamentary Constituency during each of the last five years as reported by Government of Uttar Pradesh

is furnished at Annexure-1.
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Annexure — 1

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No *233 put in by Harish Dwivedi, Member of
Parliament for answer on 02"4 August, 2022 regarding Financial Assistance to Fishermen-District-wise and year-
wise funds released during last five years in Uttar Pradesh from 2017-18 to 2021-22 under various Scheme.

(Rs. in lakh)
DISTRICT | 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

NS:).. RevBollliletion Rev%lllljﬁtion RKVY Rev?):tj?ion RKVY Rev%llldiion PMMSY | RKVY [PMMSY | RKVY
1 | Agra 3.10 36.86 | 6.60 8.62 | 12.00 38.08 | 4482 | 3357 | 29037 | 855
2 | Firozabad 0.74 60.90 | 20.21 333 | 4156 10.26 | 36.39 | 864 | 21974 | 241
3 | Mainpuri 11.59 19.22 | 11.00 734 | 11.00 289 | 350| 17.45| 4537 | 10.91
4 | Mathura 0.00 1311 | 7.00 2596 | 3.00 57.00 | 128.36 | 4354 | 289.43 | 51.76
5 | Aligarh 8.30 3395|  3.60 540 | 31.00 4132 000| 1438| 89.72| 5.64
6 | Hathras 35.10 26.83 | 27.40 7.97 | 11.00 1250 | 3596 | 12.58 | 163.28 | 2.72
7 | Etah 14.40 1539 |  4.68 6.60 | 20.00| 109.96 | 22.66| 10.03| 87.20| 085
8 | Kasganj 5.68 5323 | 7.70 210 |  0.00 1467 | 032| 1224 8256| 272
9 | Azamgarh 8.60 2322 |  5.00 2243 | 3.00 18.81 | 13.36| 8.00 | 126.55 | 29.14
10 | Mau 9.00 12.84 |  5.00 70.89 | 21.00 4380 | 2324 | 0.00]| 586.74 | 27.30
11 | Balia 7.16 10.99 |  5.00 23.06 | 220 1138 | 008 | 000 37.16| 24.82
12 | Praygraj 33.40 12.83 |  5.00 151 | 12.00 1255 | 248 | 943 | 14526 | 12.92
13 | Kaushambi 12.80 2200 |  2.00 0.00| 0.00 712 | 2000| 000| 50.60| 8.02
14 | Fathehpur 8.00 19.38 | 0.00 252 |  4.00 1017 | 012| 000 4627 942
15 | Pratapgarh 8.00 9.96 | 1.60 000| 032 120 000| 048 3161 11.83
16 EZSE;" 4.80 2075 | 22.00 675 3.00 1016 | 6.00| 7.76| 5580 | 0.34
17 ggﬂ;’t‘” 4.18 17.92 3.00 1266 | 8.00 2597 | 12.04| 000| 57.08| 12.36
18 | Etawa 12.16 4474 462 9.40 | 317 1207 | 17.24| 000 8813 17.93
19 | Auriya 6.40 16.60 |  5.00 10.62 | 0.00 2845| 008| 000| 9091 12.85
20 Farukhabad 8.00 18.12 1.00 218 | 727 993| 070| 600 3309 11.55
21 | Kannuj 21.04 749 | 160 233  0.00 2462 | 016| 000| 752 10.53
22 (Gorakhpur 15.52 1437 | 24.96 7.00 | 37.74 7140 | 20.00 | 2437 | 32826 | 11.42
23 g";;}araj 16.22 1979 | 4.34 240 | 17.64 90.18 | 4218 | 082 | 296.21 | 18.39
24 | Deoria 44.22 29.64 | 11.00 6.63 | 13.76 13.88 | 20.00 | 4.24 | 395.32 | 25.09
25 | KushiNagar 13.53 20.00 | 16.40 31.67 | 24.60 98.90 | 3048 | 31.03| 381.43| 6.80
26 | Banda 6.07 2195 | 240 2230 | 7.00 712 000| 600 4627 12.58
27 | Chitrakoot 7.20 2022 | 0.00 252 | 892 3357 | 762| 000| 2350 11.90
28 | Hamirpur 5.20 108 | 240 2126 | 2.40 10.74 | 1.38| 060 87.64]| 1421
29 | Mahoba 9.63 16.16 |  5.00 11.20 | 0.00 16.19 | 12.00 | 0.0 | 42.94| 10.20
30 | Jhansi 12.80 2419 | 8.00 8.94 | 21.00 7204 | 2284 | 1495 10091 | 1.24
31 | Jaloun 18.10 1832 | 6.98 672 | 3.00 720 000| 400| 4026 17.85
32 | Lalitpur 17.00 2565 | 2.00 2152 | 12.16 17.08 | 120 | 3.06| 141.84 | 1250
33 | Gonda 7.60 4468 |  0.00 9.28 | 1507 4647 | 2028 | 233 | 332.95| 17.49
34 | Balrampur 75.00 58.26 |  5.00 23.04 |  6.00 64.87 | 1204 | 6.00 | 211.04 | 4319
35 | Behraich 36.64 16.87 | 12.80 1455 | 24.60 18.87 | 23.00| 0.00 | 196.05 | 38.04
36 | Shravasti 2.68 34.44 | 0.00 6.00 | 0.00 672 | 1236| 000| 2348 10.84
37 | Ayodhya 12.10 29.66 |  0.00 504 | 38.90 3238| 000| 6.10| 4816 11.75
38 Q;”ggidkar 0.00 2067 | 2.40 490 | 4670 6855 | 40.00| 2601 | 12154 | 5.8
39 | Sulltanpur 0.00 884 | 0.00 1385 | 15.94 4843 | 270| 306| 17.32| 13.80




DISTRICT | 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
NS:).. RevE(s)IIliletion Rev%lllljﬁtion RKVY Rev?):ldiion RKVY Rev%llld(:ion PMMSY | RKVY |PMMSY| RKVY
40 | Amethi 5.80 19.84 0.00 185 | 14.60 3775 | 1632| 000 269.88 | 2355
41 | Barabanki 67.74 54.22 | 23.00 1839 | 2367 | 123.03 | 158.80 | 33.32 | 1051.85 | 9.21
42 | Barelly 7.20 29.41 1.70 424 | 15.00 838 | 1212 204 12761| 714
43 | Badaun 16.04 14.00 0.00 593 | 8.0 6.90 000| 000| 2615/ 13.70
44 | Shahjhapur 8.24 15.73 8.00 431 3.00 6.28 000| 184| 5418/ 1210
45 | Pilibhit 3.84 15.14 0.00 427 000 2155 | 1212 | 400| 34.06| 20.49
46 | Basti 6.82 11.02 4.90 598 | 0.00 944 | 1240| 400| 5575 11.70
47 ﬁligta'faber 8.99 9.42 2.10 345 |  3.00 5.08 000| 000 1.90 | 12.22
48 ﬁli:g;r”h 4.80 5370 | 524 798| 15.00 873| 036| 918| 5878 21.42
49 | Mirzapur 7.20 47.29 0.00 949 | 32.20 3279 | 4870 | 000 39257 | 55.30
50 | Sonbhadra 13.44 21.16 1.74 1488 | 6.00 0.00 904 | 000 25009 | 2550
51 | Bhadohi 7.60 4.59 2.00 336 | 3.0 060 | 4650| 808 109.95| 10.95
52 | Muradabad 7.83 18.64 1.90 504 | 0.00 3199 | 1422 | 1038 28.69 | 14.20
53 | Sambhal 10.74 20.28 0.00 504 | 680 114 180 | 449 4026 1853
54 | Amroha 4.80 22.64 1.28 504 | 1672 67.72 | 13138 | 2028 | 4362 30.44
55 | Rampur 6.60 24.46 3.40 504 | 456 16.95 044 | 569| 8811 2296
56 | Bijnaur 4.80 17.00 0.00 504 | 25.00 15.29 036 | 6.63| 123.38 | 20.06
57 | Meerut 6.19 48.89 4.00 353 | 20.00 17.07 044 | 1152 | 236.68 | 17.60
58 | Bagpat 0.00 0.72 3.60 000 | 0.00 1412 | 2568 | 000| 4139 828
59 | Ghaziabad 2.00 28.01 0.00 000 | 000 7648 | 3532 | 000| 11686 | 245
60 | Hapur 2.00 15.92 0.00 0.00 | 48.00 2019 | 4948 | 000| 66.60| 653
61 | G.B. Nagar 2.16 18.30 3.38 286 | 0.0 6153 | 2408| 000| 2850 0.00
62 | Bulandshahar 0.00 22.73 2.00 000 | 31.00 13.17 020 | 1968 | 117.41| 11.89
63 | Lucknow 5.28 56.21 4.56 1272 | 100 1250 | 3042 | 584 42929 | 18.19
64 | Unnao 9.80 31.77 3.00 1224 | 15.00 16.85 004| 000| 8306 19.35
65 [Raibarely 15.40 2506 | 25.02 243 | 11.00 1434 | 2428 | o000| 9771 77.02
66 | Sitapur 14.80 2322 | 2580 37.34 | 12.00 4071 | 1540 | 7.4 | 16342 | 2176
67 | Hardoi 80.66 25.95 2.00 6.60 | 16.00 46.24 640 | 000 116.73 | 10.30
68 L%T:i”p”r 32.80 2021 | 260 820 | 0.00 1680 | 812 | 11.34| 19484 | 18.16
69 | Varanasi 8.00 15.10 3.00 532 | 23.00 2862 | 3570 | 2210 15490 5.10
70 |Chandauli 8.00 2278 3.00 36.20 | 9.20 18.94 300 | 2706 16880 575
71 | Gazipur 0.00 16.57 452 16.92 | 3100 3091 | 2004 | 138 10144 | 27.72
72 | Jaunpur 25.49 21.91 3.00 1759 | 19.00 2335 | 412| 7.6 111.94 | 2137
73 | Saharanpur 2.00 15.10 5.25 11.02 | 3.0 505| 18.04| 438 16481 | 4.94
74 m;;ger 9.60 38.40 2.34 11.78 0.00 7.38 0.30 8.76 | 43.59 | 10.29
75 | Shamli 7.86 0.72 2.00 915 | 3.00 412 000 | 408| 4600 906

PMMSY: Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana
RKVY: Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana
Blue Revolution : Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and
Management of Fisheries.
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